CCMD NEWS FEB 2025



### CALL FOR NOMINATIONS (NOTICE BY PUBLICATION OF) 32-1-804.1: 32-1-804.3, 1-1-104(34), 32-1-905(2), C.R.S.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, and, particularly, to the electors of the Colorado Centre Metropolitan District of El Paso County(ies), Colorado.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an election will be held on the 6th day of May 2025, between the hours of 7a.m. and 7p.m. At that time, two directors will be elected to serve a 4-year term, and I director will be elected to serve a 2year term. Eligible electors of the Colorado Centre Metropolitan District interested in serving on the board of directors may obtain a Self-Nomination and Acceptance form at the

Colorado Centre Metropolitan District Administration Building, 9686 Flagstone Street, Colorado Springs, CO 80925 (719)390-7000

The Office is open: Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. The deadline to submit a Self-Nomination and Acceptance is close of business on February 20, 2025 Affidavit of Intent To Be A Write-In-Candidate forms must be submitted to the office of the designated election official by the close of business on Friday, February 28, 2025 (the sixty-fourth day before the election).

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN, an application for an absentee ballot shall be filed with the designated election official no later than April 6, 2025.

By: /s/ Jackie McClintock DEO Designated Election Official

# **Construction Sites**

#### **Colorado Centre Drainage Improvements**

This is an El Paso County Project, funded through the American Rescue Plan Act This project undertakes drainage and roadway improvements within C.C.M.D. Construction timeline early 2025 through late 2026. The staging area for the County is the undeveloped area on East Anvil Dr. south of the Skateboard Park. Stay informed on project updates. Sign up at: Coloradocentreproject@gmail.com

#### **Colorado Springs Utilities**

Water lines are being installed along Marksheffel Rd. from Drennan Rd. down to Bradley Rd. to service annex areas for future development.

#### Habitat for Humanity

Location is the undeveloped area at Harvest Moon Ter. and Peaceful Meadow St. This project does not have a specified timeline at present.

## **Upcoming Events**

Holiday Closure: February 17<sup>th</sup>, 2025 for President's Day Board meeting: February 19th, 2025 at 5:00 PM 9686 Flagstone St, Colorado Springs, CO 80925 see website for agenda items

BILLING DATES: Payment Due - February 18th, 2025 Late Fee Charged - February 26<sup>th</sup>, 2025 Meter Read Date -February 28<sup>th</sup>, 2025 SHUT OFF DAY- March 3<sup>rd,</sup> 2025 \$30.00 Disconnect fee and \$30.00 Reconnect fee- No exceptions will be made

